Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2022. Ordnance Survey 100024849
MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:
1250
01/06/2023
V/2023/0236
COMMITTEE DATE 14/06/2023 WARD Hucknall West
APP REF V/2023/0236

Part 8 – Promoting healthy and safe communities.
Part 12 – Achieving well designed places.
Relevant Planning History
V/1977/0006 - Erection of 6 shop units with living accommodation above and block
of 6 garages - Conditional.
V/2012/0455 - Change of Use from Residential Flat (C3) to Office (B1) - FUL CC.
V/2019/0401 - Change of Use from Retail (A1) to Micropub (A4) - FUL CC.
V/2019/0687 - Application for Approval of Details Reserved by Condition 4 of
Planning Permission V/2019/0401 (Sound Test) - CD Determined.
V/2020/0148 - Application to Remove Condition 3 and 5 of Planning Permission
V/2019/0401 to Allow Back Ground Music To Be Played and to Allow External
Seating Area to the Front - FUL Refusal.
V/2021/0140 - Alterations to Shop Front, Installation of Retractable Awning and
Decking, Outdoor Seating Area to Front and Alterations to Existing Opening Hours -
FUL CC.
V/2023/0001 - Application to Remove Condition 2 (Temporary 12-month Time
Period), Condition 8 (Rear Access Door Restrictions) and Condition 9 (Rear Service
Yard Restrictions), and to Vary Condition 4 (Use of The Outdoor Spaces to the Front
and Rear for the Siting of Tables and Chairs) of Planning Permission V/2021/0140 -
RVC Refusal.
V/2023/0237 - Application to Remove Condition 2 (Temporary 12-Month Time Period
for Front Outdoor Seating, and Full Opening of the Folding Shop Doors) of Planning
Permission V/2021/0140 - PENDING.
Other application of relevance (No.57a Nabbs Lane):
X/2019/0042 - Prior Approval for A Proposed Change of use From Office (B1) to

at ground floor level and residential flats at first floor level (albeit the presence of
‘Straw and Bramley Ltd’ Accountants at first floor level at No.55a Nabbs Lane). At
the time of the Council’s site visit the application site (Door 57 micro-pub) was one of
the central units within the block of 6, with the other ground floor uses comprising:
• ‘Nabbs Food & Wine’ convenience store.
• ‘No.1 Barber shop’.
• ‘Cutting Edge Hair and Beauty’.
• ‘Deli Corner’ café.
• ‘Imaan Pharmacy’.
Within the general vicinity of the application site there are residential dwellings (in
addition to the first floor flats) to the north, east, south and west of the premises, with
the Nabbs Inn Public House also located to the south.
Planning / Site History:
Planning permission was granted in 2019 to change the use of No.57 Nabbs Lane
from a retail unit to a micro-pub (drinking establishment) under planning application
reference V/2019/0401. Although 8 objections were received as part of that 2019
application, it was considered that a condition requiring sound tests to be undertaken
relating to internal noise levels was reasonable to help safeguard the amenities of
residents living within the vicinity of the site.
The applicant subsequently undertook a Sound Insulation Test for the use of the
internal area and submitted this report to the Council. As part of this the Council’s
Environmental Health team considered that the existing insulation within the building
was sufficient to adequately reduce the transmission of noise to neighbouring
residential properties to an appropriate level.
A further application was then forthcoming, requesting planning permission to allow
background music to be played and to allow an external seating/drinking area to the
front of the premises, under planning application V/2020/0148. 12 objections were
forthcoming from residents in relation to this application, with the Council’s
Environmental Health team also objecting due to the potential noise nuisance and
impact on neighbours. Planning permission for this 2020 application was
subsequently refused.
Despite the refusal of planning permission the applicant proceeded to create an
outdoor seating/drinking area to the front of the premises, and also undertook
alterations to the frontage of the property by installing folding doors comprising four
glazed panels with retractable awning, all without planning permission.
In an attempt to regularise these a retrospective planning application was submitted
in 2021 (under planning reference V/2021/0140), which received 10 objections from
residents. Correspondence received from the Council’s Environmental Health team
as part of the 2021 application confirmed that two complaints had been received,
one in relation to noise and one relating to overcrowding.
An additional consideration at the time as part of this 2021 application was the

month permission for the use of the outdoor seating area to the front of the premises
would allow the business to continue operating safely throughout the pandemic but
also allow the Council to monitor how the premises is managed and any impacts
arising from its operation.
The use of the outdoor seating/drinking area to the front of the premises is
understood to have continued beyond the 12-month temporary period without
planning permission.
An application was submitted in early 2023 (V/2023/0001) to make the use of the
front outdoor seating/drinking area permeant, to allow the opening of the front glazed
doors, and to create an additional seating/drinking area in the rear yard area. During
the consideration of this early 2023 application 4 objections were received from
residents, and confirmation was forthcoming from Environmental Health that an
additional complaint had been received in relation to noise (shouting, singing, loud
music). This application was subsequently refused planning permission due to the
detrimental impact the proposal would have upon the amenity of nearby residents.
This new 2023 application (V/2023/0236) is again seeking planning permission to
allow patrons to use the rear access door of the premises and an outdoor
seating/drinking area to be created within the rear yard for use by patrons.
An additional separate planning application (V/2023/0237) has been submitted for
the permanent use of the front outdoor seating/drinking area and to allow the